

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

JARED EFFLER ET AL.,)
)
 Plaintiffs/Appellees,) Tennessee Supreme Court
) No. E2018-01994-SC-R11-CV
)
 v.) On Appeal by Permission from
) the Court of Appeals
)
 PURDUE PHARMA L.P. ET AL.,)
)
 Defendants/Appellants.) Circuit Court for Campbell
) County, No. 16596
)

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

Philip S. Goldberg
(pro hac vice pending)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Tara L. Swafford (BPR No. 017577)*
Elizabeth G. Hart (BPR No. 30070)
THE SWAFFORD LAW FIRM, PLLC
207 Third Avenue North
Franklin, TN 37064
(615) 599-8406
tara@swaffordlawfirm.com
betsy@swaffordlawfirm.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT GIVE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS STANDING TO FILE THESE UNAUTHORIZED DDLA CLAIMS.....	13
II. THE DDLA IMPOSES LIABILITY ON CRIMINAL DRUG DEALERS, NOT MANUFACTURERS SELLING LAWFUL MEDICINES IN THE LAWFUL DISTRIBUTION CHAIN	19
A. The DDLA’s Purpose, Terms, and Remedies Were Intended to Target Only Dealers and Users in the Criminal Drug Market.....	19
B. State and Federal Regulatory Regimes for Prescription Drugs Balance Patient Needs, Not Give Rise to DDLA Liability	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Astra USA Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	26
<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct., Jan. 8, 2019)	17
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	23
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2019)	17
<i>Schafer v. Shopko Stores, Inc.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 758 (S.D. 2007)	20
<i>Talley v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1999)	25-26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 821	24, 25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-103	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-104	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-38-102	21, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-38-103	13, 22, 23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-38-105	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-38-106	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-38-116	2, 13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-301	24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-302	24
21 C.F.R. 1301.74(b)	25
21 C.F.R. § 1303.11(a)	24
S.B. 222, 104th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2005)	19-20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of Michigan, Alaska, Arizona, Connecticut, Hawaii, Indiana, Kansas, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, and District of Columbia in Support of the State of Ohio’s Petition for Writ of Mandamus, <i>In re:</i> <i>State of Ohio</i> , No. 19-3827 (6th Cir. Sept. 6, 2019), <i>at</i> 2019 WL 4390968	15
<i>Campbell Cty. v. Amerisource-Bergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv- 00006 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 4, 2018).....	14
<i>Dunaway v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. CC1-2018-cv-6347 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Cumberland Cty. Jan. 10, 2018)	17
Marissa Evans, <i>In ‘Race to the Courthouse,’ Lawyers Urge Texas Counties to Sue Over Opioids,”</i> Texas Trib., Mar. 13, 2018	18
<i>Fentress Cty. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00028 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 27, 2018).....	14
<i>For Profit or for the Public? The Rise in Contingency-Fee Lawsuits by Local Governments,</i> Am. Tort Reform Ass’n (2019).....	10

Tricia Herzfeld, Gerald Stranch & Zack Buck, <i>The Opioid Epidemic: Regulation Responsibility and Remedies</i> , 13 Tenn. J.L. & Pol’y 317 (2018)	20
<i>Mitigating Municipality Litigation</i> , U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform (Mar. 2019)	15
Walter Olson, <i>Tort Travesty</i> , Wall St. J., May 18, 2007	18
Opioid Medications, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. at https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-drug-class/opioid- medications	24-25
Joe Palazzolo, <i>More Cities Suit up for Legal Action</i> , Wall St. J., May 3, 2016	18
Pet. for Writ of Mandamus of State of Ohio, <i>In re:</i> <i>State of Ohio</i> , No. 19-3827 (6th Cir. Aug. 30, 2019)	15
<i>Policy Impact: Prescription Painkiller Overdoses</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prevention and Control (Nov. 2011)	21
<i>Prescription Drugs: More DEA Information About Registrants’ Controlled Substances Roles Could Improve Their Understanding and Help Ensure Access</i> , Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 400,076 (June 25, 2016)	25
William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>Government “Regulation by Litigation” Must Be Terminated</i> , Legal Backgrounder (Wash. Legal Found. May 18, 2001)	18
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	19
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products,	

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) (codified at 21 C.F.R. §§ 201, 314, and 601)	24
Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw the Line</i> , 70 Okla. L. Rev. 359 (2018)	14
Victor Schwartz & Markus Green, <i>'Locality Lawsuits' Threaten the Civil Justice System</i> , Law360, Dec. 17, 2019.....	16
<i>Scott Cty. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00083 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 2, 2018).....	14
Richard Scruggs, <i>Are Opioids the New Tobacco?</i> , Law360 (Sept. 18, 2017).....	11
<i>Staubus v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. C-41916 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Sullivan Cty. Feb. 15, 2018)	17
Sara L. Swain, <i>Plaintiff Cities</i> , 71:4 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1227 (2018)	14
